(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -18-

(e) Capital risk

The goal of the Group in the management of capital is to ensure its ability to continue its activity and maintain the
ideal capital structure, in order to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may increase or decrease borrowing, issue or repurchase shares, adjust dividends to shareholders or return
capital to shareholders.

The net borrowings of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

(f) Risk of economic environment - Macroeconomic business environment in Greece

The macroeconomic and financial environment in Greece appears stable, however the current health crisis as a result of COVID-
19, the energy crisis and the Russia-Ukraine war escalate uncertainty.

The Management continuously assesses the possible impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece in order to ensure that all necessary measures will be taken in order to minimize as much as possible any potential impact

Amounts in  thousand Euro
Increase /

Decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit
before tax

2021
-0,25% 221
-0,50% 441
-0,75% 662
-1,00% 883
0,25% (221)
0,50% (441)
0,75% (662)
1,00% (883)

2020
-0,25% 191
-0,50% 382
-0,75% 573
-1,00% 764
0,25% (191)
0,50% (382)
0,75% (573)
1,00% (764)

31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Total borrowings (Note 23) 78.469 86.627 11.990 11.977

Lease liabilities (Note 42) 22.673 24.157 414 500

Less : Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (163.036) (96.873) (96.905) (8.242)

Net Borrowings (61.893) 13.911 (84.501) 4.236

Total equity 258.899 147.077 204.442 65.542

Total employed capital 197.006 160.988 119.942 69.779

Leverage ratio -31,42% 8,64% -70,45% 6,07%

GROUP COMPANY

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -19-

on the Group's activities. Based on its current assessment, it has concluded that no additional impairment provisions are required
for the Group's financial and non-financial assets as at 31 December 2021.

More specifically, the Group is constantly considering:

• Its ability to repay or refinance its existing borrowing, as on the one hand there is sufficient cash and on the other hand it
is not exposed to significant short-term borrowing.

[…]

Greece to ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities.

More specifically, the Group examined and is capable for:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collection of trade receivables as strict credit policy has been implemented.

• Ensuring the level of sales ratio due to the dispersion of its activities

• The recoverability of the value of tangible and intangible assets as the Group annually adjust these values based on their fair
value.

 (e)   Capital Risk Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue operating in providing returns for
shareholders and for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure in order to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital
to shareholders, issue new shares or raise debt.

Amounts in  thousand Euro
Increase /

Decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit
before tax

2021
-0,25% 221
-0,50% 441
-0,75% 662
-1,00% 883
0,25% (221)
0,50% (441)
0,75% (662)
1,00% (883)

2020
-0,25% 191
-0,50% 382
-0,75% 573
-1,00% 764
0,25% (191)
0,50% (382)
0,75% (573)
1,00% (764)

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -137-

The leverage ratio of the Group at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 are presented below:

4.2 Determination of fair values

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (stock exchanges) (e.g. derivatives, shares, debentures, mutual
funds) is determined by quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined by using valuation techniques and

[…]

"Info Quest Technologies S.M.S.A." and "Uni Systems S.M.S.A." in comparison to their net values that were reflected in the
Company's books as a result of their strong financial performance. Therefore, the Company reversed the impairment provisions it
had made in previous years for the above 2 subsidiaries as follows:

The above reversals resulted in an increase in the earnings before tax of the Company amounting to Euro 52,411 thousand. It is
noted that the above results does not affect the earnings before tax of the Group as this is reversed in the consolidated financial
statements of the Group.

For the year ended, the main assumptions adopted by the Management for the calculation of discounted cash flows, in order to
carry out the impairment test on the cash-generating units for the IT distribution sector of Info Quest Technologies are as follows:
Discount rate 7.97%, five-year sales growth rate + 7.3%, EBITDA margin 7.2% and Growth rate in perpetuity 1%. About the
subsidiary Unisystems S.A. are discount rate 8.64%, five-year sales growth  + 13.2%, EBITDA margin 15% and Perpetuity growth
rate of 1%.

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the above valuations as presented below:

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Balance at the beginning of the year 65.053 67.940

Additions - 200

Impairments (reversal) of Unisystems
SMSA & Info Quest Technologies SMSA

52.411 -

Transfer tο Held for sale (Note 46) (281) -

Capital decrease of subsidiaries (2.500) (3.087)

Share capital increase 50 -

Cardlink disposal (5.825) -

Balance at the end 108.908 65.053

COMPANY

Company  %
Acquisition

cost

Accumulated

provisions for

impairment

Net book

value

Reversal of

impairment

provisions

2021 Net

Book Value

Info Quest Techologies S.A. 100% 25.375 13.431 11.944 13.431 25.375

Uni Systems S.A. 100% 60.432 38.980 21.452 38.980 60.432

Total 85.807 52.411 33.396 52.411 85.806

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -147-

Summarized financial information relating to subsidiaries:

Management have assessed that no further indicators for impairment / reversal of impairment exist for the investments in
subsidiaries.

In addition to the above subsidiaries, the Group consolidated financial statements also include the indirect investments as they are
presented below:

 The 100% held subsidiaries of “ACS S.A.”: “GPS” and “ACS INVEST UK LIMITED” based in Great Britain.